## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALL-LUMINUM PRODUCTS, INC. DBA RIO BRANDS, INC.	08/05/2011

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RIO BRANDS, LLC	
Street Address:	100 FRONT STREET, SUITE 1350	
City:	WEST CONSHOHOCKEN	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19428	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D547981
Patent Number:	D548489
Patent Number:	D548491
Patent Number:	D552386
Patent Number:	D568066
Patent Number:	D568636
Patent Number:	D569131
Patent Number:	D571113
Patent Number:	D571115
Patent Number:	D630834
Patent Number:	RE39022
Patent Number:	6056172
Patent Number:	6739652
Patent Number:	7374247
Patent Number:	8197000
	DATENT

Application Number:	11820563	
Patent Number:	D568067	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2152992150

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ebrant@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: EDWARD L. BRANT, ESQUIRE

Address Line 1: 2000 MARKET STREET, 20TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001475.00148
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward L. Brant
Signature:	/Edward L. Brant/
Date:	04/16/2013

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=Tab 10 - Patent Assignment Agreement#page1.tif

source=Tab 10 - Patent Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

source=Tab 10 - Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=Tab 10 - Patent Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

source=Tab 10 - Patent Assignment Agreement#page5.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, ALL-LUMINUM PRODUCTS, INC. d/b/a RIO BRANDS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation having a place of business at 100 Front Street, Suite 1350, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 ("ASSIGNOR") owns the U.S. patents identified and set forth on the attached Schedule A.

AND WHEREAS, RIO BRANDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 100 Front Street, Suite 1350, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to such patents and all rights related thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents identified and set forth on the attached Schedule A, together with all inventions and discoveries disclosed therein, and all improvements thereon, for all countries of the world, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on such patents, including without limitation any renewal, revival, continuation, divisional, and continuation-in-part thereof, and any substitute application therefor, and any and all patents which have issued, and any reissue, reexamination, and extension of the same (collectively the "Patents").
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests competent authorities to grant and issue any and all Patents to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.
- 3. ASSIGNOR agrees further to execute upon request of ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on such

Patents throughout all countries of the world and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment of Patents.

- 4. ASSIGNOR represents to ASSIGNEE that: (a) the Patents identified in Schedule A are owned of record by ASSIGNOR; (b) ASSIGNOR has not assigned or transferred to any third party (other than ASSIGNEE) any rights that ASSIGNOR may have in or to any of the Patents, in whole or in part, including without limitation by means of any security interest that may have been granted to a financial institution or other lender; and (c) ASSIGNOR is the sole and exclusive owner of all rights in and to the Patents, which Patents are not subject to any lien, claim, license, royalty arrangement or dispute.
- 5. This Assignment of Patents includes the right to file patent applications in any countries with respect to any of the Patents in ASSIGNEE's own name or such other name(s) as ASSIGNEE may choose, the right to claim for any and all damages by reason of past infringement of the rights so sold, assigned, and transferred, and the right to sue for and collect the same for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term thereof.
- 5. This instrument may be executed by facsimile signature and in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.
- 6. This instrument shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without giving effect to the conflicts of law principles thereof.

All-Luminum Products, Inc. d/b/a Rio Bands, Inc., Assignor

By:

Warren Cohen, President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)

COUNTY OF Middle delphis

Before me, a notary public, in and for the Commonwealth and County aforesaid, on this day of August 2011, personally appeared Warren Cohen, who, having been by me duly sworn and having executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, did depose and say that he is the President of All-Luminum Products, Inc. d/b/a Rio Brands, the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument; that he executed such instrument on behalf of said corporation; and that he was duly authorized to do so, All-Luminum Products, Inc. d/b/a Rio Brands, intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that such instrument be properly recorded.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL LAURA F MALIZIA Notary Public PHILADELPHIA CTY, PHILADELPHIA CNTY My Commission Expires Jul 21, 2012

Signature Page to Assignment of Patents

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

On behalf of ASSIGNEE, the undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of assignment -- for good and valuable consideration -- of the patents set forth in Schedule A.

RIO BRANDS, LLC, Assignee

By:

Name: Warren Cohen

Title: President

Acknowledgment Page to Assignment of Patents

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. PATENTS**

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date	Expiration Date
D338,791	Arm For Folding Beach Chair	August 31, 1993	August 31, 2007
D376,060	Arm For Adjustable Sand	December 3, 1996	December 3, 2010
	Chair		
D547,981	Armrest For A Folding Chair	August 7, 2007	August 7, 2021
D548,489	Oval Shaped Cooler	August 14, 2007	August 14, 2021
D548,491	Cooler With Sloped Face	August 14, 2007	August 14, 2021
D552,386	Folding Chair Adjustment	October 9, 2007	October 9, 2021
	Rack		
D568,066	Cooler Stand	May 6, 2008	May 6, 2022
D568,067	Cooler Stand	May 6, 2008	May 6, 2022
D568,636	Cooler Stand	May 13, 2008	May 13, 2022
D569,131	Cooler Stand	May 20, 2008	May 20, 2022
D571,113	Wheeled Folding Chair	June 17, 2008	June 17, 2022
D571,115	Folding Backpack Chair	June 17, 2008	June 17, 2022
D630,834	Anchor Auger for Beach	January 18, 2011	January 18, 2025
	Umbrella	,	
RE39,022	Backpack Chair	March 21, 2006	January 12, 2019
6,056,172	Backpack Chair	May 2, 2000	January 19, 2019
6,739,652	Beverage Holder	May 25, 2004	April 16, 2022
7,374,247	Footrest For Chair	May 20, 2008	December 8, 2025

## U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.	
11/820,563	
12/582,835	

PATENT REEL: 030225 FRAME: 0800

**RECORDED: 04/16/2013**